SJ-TF2Z034EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
4 Port Solenoid Valve Cassette Type
Manifold
Series SJ1000/2000/3000
The intended use of this valve is to control the movement of an actuator.
1 Safety Instructions

 Caution
Refer to the Specific Product Precautions in the catalogue.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to order’ or product drawing for special
products.
5 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly, and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• When the 3-position closed centre type is in its rest position, air can be
trapped between the valve and the cylinder. Exhaust this air pressure
before removing piping or performing any maintenance.
6.2 Fitting replacement
 Caution
By replacing a valve’s fitting assembly, it is possible to change the port
size of the 4(A), 2(B), 1(P), and 3/5(E) ports. When replacing it, pull out
the fitting assembly after removing the clip with a flat blade screwdriver,
etc. To mount a new fitting assembly, insert it into place and then fully
reinsert the clip.
 Caution
Do not scratch or put foreign matter on the O-rings as this will cause air
leakage.
6.3 Increase manifold stations
Refer to catalogue for details on how to increase connector type manifold
stations.
 Caution
Make sure the screws are tightened to the below recommended
tightening torques;
Description
Screw
type
Recommended
tightening torque
[N∙m]
D-sub, Connector block assembly for
flat ribbon cable, End block assembly
M3 0.6
Connector block assembly for EX180
serial wiring
M4 1.4
Mounting bracket for EX510 serial
wiring
M4 0.6
Table 4.
7 Limitations of Use
 Warning
The system designer should determine the effect of the possible failure
modes of the product on the system.
7.1  Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
7.2 Leakage voltage
Ensure that any leakage voltage caused by the leakage current when the
switching element is OFF is ≤3% or less of the rated voltage across the